�65849Q@495B��:F7>2D73OR�

�4@47��@S�?7428B�

�7>78@D��@S�?7428B�

�4@4767B4�5;�L93:D53287�5;�?7D@47>�<@84K��8@B3@:495B3�T��?���586�U�

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

NOTICE OF APPLICATION OF BLUEGRASS GAS SALES, INC. TO ADJUST RATES FOR
NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Pursuant to the Kentucky Public Service Commission's regulation 807 KAR 5:076, Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc.(“BGS”) gives notice that an application
will be filed on or around December 28, 2021, with the Kentucky Public Service Commission seeking approval to adjust its rates for natural gas service.
This rate adjustment will apply to all BGS's customers. The proposed rates will produce additional annual revenue of approximately $131,329. The
increase is to be effective in 3 Months or sooner if approved by the Kentucky Public Service Commission. If BGS's application is approved, monthly
natural gas bills will increase as follows:

Customer Class Total $ Change Percentage Change
Residential $90,234 41.19%
Commercial – Small  $41,095 32.59%
Commercial - Large -0- 0.00%
All Customers $131,329 38.05%

Customer Class
Existing Customer

Charge
Proposed Customer

Charge
Proposed $ Increase

Amount
% of Proposed Increase

Residential $10 $17.50 $53,933 75.00%
Commercial - Small $10 $25.00 $11,955 150.00%
Commercial - Large $10 $25.00 $0 150.00%

Customer Class
Existing Gas Base Rates

(per Mcf)
Proposed Gas Base

Rates
(per Mcf)

Proposed $ Increase
Amount per Class

% of Proposed Increase
Residential $5.1416 $6.41 $36,302 24.67%
Commercial - Small $5.1416 $6.41 $29,141 24.67%
Commercial - Large $5.1416 $6.41 $0 24.67%

Customer Class
2020 Average Monthly
Usage Per Customer

Average Customer
Monthly cost – Current

Rate

Average Customer
Monthly Cost –
Proposed Rate

Proposed Change in
Average Monthly Cost

Residential 3.98 Mcf $30.46 $43.01 41.21%
Commercial - Small 28.82 Mcf $158.21 $209.77 32.59%
Commercial - Large 0 Mcf $0.00 $0.00 N/A

Base Rates only, no Gas Cost included.

BGS has also proposed to increase its current Reconnect fee from $25.00 to $75.00 for residential BGS
customers and from $25.00 to $100.00 for both Commercial – Small and Large BGS customers.

Customer Class Current Fee Proposed Fee $ Change % Change

Residential $25.00 $75.00 50.00 200%
Commercial - Small $25.00 $100.00 $75.00 300%
Commercial - Large $25.00 $100.00 $75.00 300%

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by BGS. However, the Kentucky Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that
differ from the proposed rates contained in this notice. Such action may result in rates that are higher or lower than those proposed by BGS. BGS has
available for inspection at its office the application which it submitted to the Kentucky Public Service Commission. A person may examine this
application at BGS’s office located at 3620 Rockland Mills Rd, Center, Kentucky 42214. You may contact the office at (270) 565-5757 or you can email
us at bluegrassgas@scrtc.com.  A person may also examine the application at the Kentucky Public Service Commission's offices located at 211 Sower

[…]

Tax Collected.   This is necessary to show only operational revenues

(19,302.44)$

2
Adjustment to Reduce Gross revenues for the Logan County School District.   Due to
special contract pricing to the school, we have reduced revenues and gas purchased
by the amount that was generated on behalf of the district.   This will eliminate the
School district from the pricing model since the special contract is in place.

(29,955.33)$

3 Adjustment to reduce other income.   These were COVID 19 Economic Injury Disaster
Loan Grant proceeds that were paid to the company at the beginning of the
pandemic.   They were not taxable and company will not receive any more funds as
it relates to this program at this time.

(5,000.00)$

4 Adjustment to remove the cost of gas that was purchased and sold to the Logan
County School district under contract.   The cost of the purcahsed gas was reduced
by Gross Mcf sold X the Compay Average Price (as calculated for the Ky PSC Annual
Report)

(18,344.58)$

Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc
Income Statement with Proposed Adjustments for Rate Case

Test Period Ending December 31, 2020

Normalized Income
Pro  Forma

Adjustments Adj Ref Pro Forma Adjustments
Revenues
Home Gas Sales 543,397.61$  198,237.07)($  A 345,160.54$
Non taxable Covid Cares Act 0.00 0.00 0.00$

Total Revenues 543,397.61 (198,237.07) 345,160.54

Cost of Sales
Gas Purchases 190,135.51 (190,135.51) B 0.00)($
Transportation 38,877.48 (38,877.48) B 0.00$

Total Cost of Sales 229,012.99 (229,012.99) (0.00)

Gross Profit 314,384.62 30,775.92 345,160.55

Expenses
Management Fees - Officers 17,022.00 7,978.00 C 25,000.00$
Salaries - Accounting (Leased Employee) 22,054.68 4,152.90 D 26,207.58$
Salaries - Operations 103,277.93 19,447.23 E 122,725.16$
Health Insurance 25,845.38 1,292.27 F 27,137.65$
Payroll Tax Expense 8,014.60 1,509.15 E 9,523.75$
Contract Labor 400.00 2,100.00 G 2,500.00$
Bank Fees 3,705.53 570.00 H 4,275.53$
Bad Debt Expense 5,109.27 0.00 5,109.27$
Supplies-Office 1,479.81 500.00 I 1,979.81$
Office Expense 3,601.42 1,500.00 I 5,101.42$
Miscellaneous Expense 161.51 0.00 161.51$
Kentucky Undeground Protection 780.00 0.00 780.00$
KY Gas Association 417.00 0.00 417.00$
Postage 3,117.53 300.00 J 3,417.53$
Interest Expense 3,594.39 0.00 3,594.39$
Rent-Office 4,800.00 2,700.00 K 7,500.00$
Rent-Equipment storage 1,500.00 1,500.00 K 3,000.00$
Repairs & Maintenance 20,217.52 6,500.00 L 26,717.52$
Insurance-Liab & Prop 7,804.76 2,400.00 M 10,204.76$
Insurance-Vehicle 4,773.51 900.00 M 5,673.51$
Legal / Professional 2,225.00 1,000.00 N 3,225.00$
Legal / Professional - Rate Case Exp 0.00 6,666.67 O 6,666.67$
Truck Expense/non fuel related 13,639.20 3,250.00 P 16,889.20$
Fuel Expense 12,250.73 12,000.00 P 24,250.73$
Taxes - Misc 166.69 0.00 166.69$
Taxes-Property 7,231.05 1,800.00 Q 9,031.05$
PSC assessment 1,191.19 200.00 Q 1,391.19$
Public Awareness Program 1,997.53 0.00 1,997.53$
Fees & Licenses 123.51 0.00 123.51$
Telephone 2,867.79 250.00 R 3,117.79$
Utilities 187.20 0.00 187.20$
Insurance-Workers comp 3,410.03 750.00 L 4,160.03$
Depr-Distribution Main 47,365.00 9,700.00 S 57,065.00$

Total Expenses 330,331.76 88,966.22 419,297.98

Net Income 15,947.14)($  58,190.29)($  74,137.43)($

12/28/21 at 11:36 AM Page: 1For Management Purposes Only

Bluegrass Gas Sales
Normalized Base Rate Revenue Calculation
Note A - Additional

Residential Business Total
Base Rate 5.1416$   5.1416$   5.1416$   5.1416$
Multiplied by: MCF Sales 51,595   28,621   22,974   51,595
Volumetric Rate Revenues 265,281$  147,155.16$ 118,123.12$ 265,278.28$
Bas Rate - Minimum Charges 79,880$   71,910.00$   7,970.00$   79,880.00$

345,161$  345,158.28$

Less: Total Gas Service Revenues 543,398$
Pro Forma Adjustment (GCR) (198,237)$

Remove Purchase Gas Cost (190,136)$
Remove Transportation Costs (38,877)$

Purchased Gas Costs are Recovered throught the purhase gas adjustment;  those costs are excluded when determining bas rate revenue

(See Word Document "Rate Adjustment Notes" Attached for further explanations.

Bluegrass Gas Sales, Inc.
Determiniation of Revenue Requirement
12/31/21

BGGS

Pro Forma Operating Expenses 419,298$   See Basic Test Period Data

Divide by:  Operating Ratio ÷ 88% PSC Determined Ratio